and their financial results will continue to be consolidated, but to a greater extent from 51%

to 78%, with those of the Group.

The Directors consider that by increasing the Group’s controlling stake in FOMT Group,

it will be able to exercise almost absolute (i.e. over 75%) control over the management,

operating and financial policies of, and enjoy greater financial benefits from, the Target Group.

As disclosed above, the Target Group has been operating profitably over the past two financial

years ended 31 March 2008 and the ten months ended 31 January 2009. On this basis, the

Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) believe that the Acquisition

provides the Group with a good opportunity to further enhance its earning capability and

income stream in the foreseeable future and would have positive impact on the operating and

financial performance of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (2) immediately after issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after issue

and allotment of the

Consideration Shares

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Broad Idea (Note 1) 81,488,523 28.32 81,488,523 26.36

The Vendor and its associates 100,000 0.03 21,461,815 6.94

(Note 2)

Public Shareholders 206,196,134 71.65 206,196,134 66.70

Total 287,784,657 100.00 309,146,472 100.00

Notes:

1. Broad Idea, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and the immediate holding

company holding approximately 28.32% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date, is beneficially owned as to (i) 50.1% by Dr. Cho Kwai Chee, an executive

Director and (ii) 49.9% by Dr. Choi Chee Ming JP, a non-executive Director.

2. These comprise the Consideration Shares to be issued and allotted to the Vendor or its nominee upon

Completion and the 100,000 Shares currently held by Ms. Leung Yuet Kwan, Belinda, the sole

shareholder of the Vendor.

[…]

Completion, the gearing ratio of the Group is expected to decrease as the net assets will

increase upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

Given that the Company will be able to (i) exercise almost absolute (i.e. over 75%)

control over the management of the Target Group; (ii) enjoy more financial benefits from

the Target Group; and (iii) obtain a higher net asset value and improve the gearing of the

Group, as a result of the Acquisition, we concur with the Directors that the Acquisition

is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM VC CAPITAL

– 29 –

4. Dilution of shareholding interest of the existing public Shareholders in the

Company

The allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares will result in an immediate dilution

in the shareholding interests of the Shareholders in the Company upon the Completion.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (2) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

allotment and issue of

the Consideration

Shares

No. of

Shares Approx. %

No. of

Shares Approx. %

Broad Idea (Note 1) 81,488,523 28.32 81,488,523 26.36

The Vendor and its associates 100,000 0.03 21,461,815 6.94

(Note 2)

Public Shareholders 206,196,134 71.65 206,196,134 66.70

Total 287,784,657 100.00 309,146,472 100.00

Notes:

1. Broad Idea, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and the immediate holding

company holding approximately 28.32% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date, is beneficially owned as to (i) 50.1% by Dr. Cho Kwai Chee, an executive

Director and (ii) 49.9% by Dr. Choi Chee Ming JP, a non-executive Director.

2. These comprise the Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued to the Vendor or its nominee upon

Completion and 100,000 Shares currently held by Ms. Leung Yuet Kwan, Belinda, the sole shareholder

of the Vendor.